City of Belle Isle - Planning and Zoning Board Meeting
January 26, 2021

ITEM 6
MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: January 15, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2021-01-010 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 THE BOARD SHALL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE FROM SEC. 50-73 (A) TO ALLOW A VARIANCE
FROM THE REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK BRIDEWELL, LOCATED AT
1632 OVERLOOK ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 25-23-29-5884-11-021.

Background:

1. On December 15, 2020, Mark Bridewell submitted a request, application and required paperwork.
2. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Saturday, January 16, 2021, Orlando

Sentinel.

3. Letters to the abutting property owners within 300 feet of the subject property were mailed on

January 14, 2021.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of their findings-of-fact. The Board may
also add any additional findings-of-fact that are presented at the public hearing. The Board will need to determine
if the criteria set forth in Chapter 42, Article 1ll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met,

and approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code SEC. 42-64 and FROM SEC. 50-73 (A) of the
Belle Isle Land Development Code having been met TO APPROVE THE
REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK BRIDEWELL,
LOCATED AT 1632 OVERLOOK ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS
PARCEL # 25-23-29-5884-11-021.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I move, pursuant to Belle Isle Code SEC. 42-64 and FROM SEC. 50-73 (A), the
justifying criteria of the Belle Isle Land Development Code, having NOT been
met; [use only if NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the
requirements of, Subsections: [STATE ONLY THE SUBSECTIONS BELOW THAT ARE NOT
saTIsFIED] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone] TO
DENY THE REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK
BRIDEWELL, LOCATED AT 1632 OVERLOOK ROAD, BELLE ISLE FL 32809, ALSO
KNOWN AS PARCEL # 25-23-29-5884-11-021.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would
result in unnecessary hardship and that said
hardship is created by special conditions and
circumstances peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved, including but not limited
to dimensions, topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance
since the variance will continue to affect the
character of the neighborhood after title to
the property has passed and that the special
conditions and circumstances were not
created in order to circumvent the Code or for
the purpose of obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Code, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to
the public welfare, and will not be contrary to
the public interest.




January 15, 2021

Variance Application: 1632 OVERLOOK ROAD

Applicant Request: PUBLIC HEARING CASE #2020-12-024 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE
SEC. 42-64 THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE
FROM SEC. 50-73 (A) TO ALLOW A VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED BUILDING SETBACKS,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT MARK BRIDEWELL, LOCATED AT 1632 OVERLOOK ROAD, BELLE
ISLE FL 32809, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL # 25-23-29-5884-11-021.

Existing Zoning/Use: Residential, R-1-A / Single-Family Home

This variance application seeks a variance as identified above. The applicant has provided
supporting documentation addressing the variance criteria.

The application requests an 8.62-foot variance from the required 30-foot rear building setback
in the R-1-A Zoning District for a proposed addition to the primary residence that would be
21.38 feet from the rear property line. The proposed addition is for second bathroom in the
home that is ADA accessible for the property owners. Currently there is no ADA accessible
bathroom in the home.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

1. Special Conditions and/ or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The application requests a variance from the 30-foot rear building
setback. The house is not built parallel to the property lines so
the side where the bathroom is proposed would be closer to

the rear property line.

2. Not Self- Created (Section 42-64 (1) e}):

The request for a variance is not self-created as the property does
not currently have an ADA accessible bathroom. The applicants
need an ADA accessible bathroom, and the addition is the only

way they can achieve this.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The requested variance is the minimum possible variance to
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makereasonable use of the land. The house is not built parallel
to the property lines so the side where the bathroom is
proposed would be closer to the rear property line. The
proposed bathroom is a reasonable size for an ADA accessible
bathroom. By locating on this side of the property, it still meets
the required side yard setback. If it were to locate on the
opposite side of the house, it would encroach into that side

yard and be closer to the abutting property’s house.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):
The requested variance is in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the Land Development Code and therefore is not
injurious to the neighborhood, nor detrimental to the public
welfare, and will not be contrary to the public interest. This is
because the addition is proposed for the rear of the property
and does not negatively impact another property’s view, light,

or access.

Staff provides a recommendation to approve the requested variance based on meeting all the
above criteria. The Land Development Code provides in Sec. 42-64 (1) h. that unless all criteria are
met, a variance should not be approved.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to
them, approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being
requested for consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met.

A decision by the Board may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to
Code Sec. 42-71.
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION 2p2¢(-01-0/6

DATE: il—/ 19'/ 20 paz case 00V () =Ty

0VARIANCE 0 SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING:
appLICANT: VA< [Ditmewen OWNER:Norma « Jane LF*D[‘“?
ADDRESS: Y356 [orreine Ubip;f 1632 Dyemooic L
Oclpwre FI. 32812 Belle Tle, A. 32809
prone.__H07 =468 94T 407~ 574 - 7419 (Tmwe)

PARCEL TAX ID #: $-23-29-5884 - (|- ot

LAND USE cLAssIFIcATIoN: 141 -A ZONING DISTRICT:
DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST:_ Ponimipy ot [27% 157 [arivnoom OFF Soumsesy
cornen. Aoomom & 10K 370" Dewi o south( [u;p.a) i

E}(lSTI;J\s <TAVCTUNE, Deuc 1S5 U MCOYENED -
l’égm, S = f’ypcw l/ﬂr'fDWrT C”£ g f.rél/// /—}g;ppok,-.)

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON:

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine (9) months
prior to the filing of the application. Further that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property, during reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.

Applicant shall provide a minimum of ten (10) sets of three (3) photographs in support of this application as follows: at
least one (1) photograph of the front of the property and at least two photographs (from different angles) of the specific

area of the;)y;Wtion applies.
- = A %F /%fﬂe—ﬁ

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE OWNER/Z SIGNATURE \
FOROFFICE USEONLY:  FEE: s1s000 |10} 0 S0~ W‘ﬁ
Date Pai Check/Cash Rec’d By

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:




1632 Overlook Rd 12/15/20, 2:46 PM

&) RICK SINGH, CFA - ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

[ & Searches ” & Ssales Search “ B Results ” Property Record Card IJ & My Favorites ] Sign up for e-Notify...
1632 Overlook Rd <2523-20-5884-11-021 >
Name(s) Physical Street Address
Labbe Norman P 1632 Overlook Rd
Labbe Jane | Postal City and Zipcode
#alling Address On File Orlando, FI 32809
3711 Quando Dr Praperty Use
Belle Isle, FL 32812-2840 0103 - Single Fam Class Il 292325588411021 10/04/2006
Incorrect Mailing Address? Municipality
Belle Isle

View 2020 Property Record Card

¥ Update Information

J Property Features ” Values, Exemptions and Taxes ]rSales Analysis [ Location Info “ Market Stats

2021 values will be available in August of 2021.

Property Description View Plat
NELA ISLE M/55 THE ELY 1/2 OF LOT 2 & WLY 50 FT OF LOT 1 BLK K

Total Land Area 8963 sqgft (+/-) | 0.21 acres (+/) GIS Calculated Notice

Land

Land Use Code Zoning Land Units Unit Price Land Value Class Unit Price Class Value
0100 - Single Family R-1-A 1LOT(S) working... working... working... working...

Page 1 of 1 (1 total records)

Buildings
Important Information Structure
Model Code: 01 - Single Fam Residence Actual Year Built: 1954 Gross Area: 1624 sqft
_,J ﬂ;:k Type Code: 0103 - Single Fam Class Ill Beds: 2 Living Area: 1164 sqft
| Dotaita Building Value: working... Baths: 10 Exterior Wall: Concrete/Cinder Block
Estimated New Cost: working... Floors: 1 Interior Wail: Plastered

Page 1 of 1 (1 total records)

Extra Features

Description Date Built Units XFOB Value
PT1 - Patio 1 01/01/2010 1 Unit(s) working...
Page 1 of 1 (1 total records)

This Data Printed on 12/15/2020 and System Data Last Refreshed on 12/14/2020

https://www.ocpafl.org/searches/ParcelSearch.aspx Page 1 of 1



12/18/20

Norman and Jane Labbe
1632 Overlook Road
Belle Isle, Florida 32809

Variance Request Application Supplement — Rear Setback Variance Request for added handicap
accessible bathroom. New Rear setback to be approximately 21.38’ at Southeast corner of the
structure. All other setbacks to remain as required by Zoning.

1) Applicants are requesting the variance in order to install a larger, second, elderly
accessible bathroom area due to the limited accessibility and location of the existing
single bathroom currently in the structure. The existing bathroom due to its location in
the home cannot be modified without severely impacting the structure.

2) As the applicants have aged, they can no longer access the current bathroom without
additional help from other caregivers. Walkers and or wheelchairs are necessary at this
time, so bathroom needs ADA accessibility.

3) Due to the current conditions of the home and property, this is the only feasible way to
add a second handicap accessible bathroom.

4) The addition will have no effect on any of the adjacent properties. It will be, for the
most part, hidden from view. The property (Lot 35, Block K) located at the rear setback
appears to be vacant and that section of the property that would be affected does not
appear to be buildable. Based on this the variance would not create a current or future
hardship to any adjacent properties.

Thank you.



PLAT OF BOUNDARY SURVEY

DESCRIPTION (As Furnished)

EASTERLY 1/2 OF LOT 2, 1/2 OF LOT 2, WESTERLY 50 FEET LOT 1 BLOCK "K" NELA ISLE,
according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book M, Page 55 of the Public Records

of Orange County, Flerida,
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CERTIFIED TO:
LENA J. LABBE

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
SUNTRUST MORTGAGE, INC.

REMSIONS AND ADDITIONS

Bosed on the FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGEMCY, MATIONAL
FLOOD INSURM\IGE PROGRAM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP,
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